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The Editor would eall espeeial attention to the contents of
this namber of 144 pages. This number 1s something like
what we would have every one, and which can be had, if our
would but warrant it. Tn this connection he would

patrmmgv
at his patrons to send us our dues as soon as

earnestly entre
they can malke it convenient so to do, as we are in urgent
need of 1t in order to meet the running expenses of the en-
terprise. We do not see why our patrons cannot do a little
better by us than they have been in the way of doing, in or-
der that the Register may get upon its feet i good shape.

It is havd to he obligued to work upon the Register as we
do and then not to realize a move responsive encouragement.
At this time, now, that we are in so wrgent need of our dues
will not our patrons help us to thew, and will they not inter-
ost themselves cncugh {o precure new patrons.  1f each old
patron would but procure a new one, then soon the Register
would be 1n better shape than it is at present.

A great drawback to the success of the Register is the
want of means to hring 1t up to the ‘standard that its Editor
wishes. Iad he the means in proportion 0 his will, then
the Register would be excelled by no other like pul)lication
i the country. Without capitol and with a very limited
number of subscribers it las ever been # dreary outlook in
the matter of 1)\11ﬂi:al\ihg. Added to this is a foolish jealousy
of a few miserable cranks, of whom it would be an msult to
consider either scholars or gentlemen in any sense of the word
and who have in thetr own narrow and contemptable way,
have done the Register all the ham that lay in thewr power.

The Register has been favored on the other hand, by a

few noble friends who have come ;;‘enemusly to our assistance
and to them is due the fact that the Register is still abve.
Thus it ever is, lights and dindows across the pathway of
lite. The Editor often thinks that he has more of these
shadows than belongs to him properly as his share.
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Rhode Island has fonr rivers, none of them can be called
yet for this little State, they are considerable
drain it almost entively of its fresh water.
These four valleys comprise about all the business portion of
the State. They are the Blackstone, Woonasquatucket, Paw-
tuxet and Paweatuck.  None of these are more heautiful or
important than that of the Pawtuxet.

Two-thirds of the water that waters the town of Foster,
runs into the Pawtuxet. This town, therefore, must be in-
cluded in the valley of that beautitul and useful stream. The

Mount Vernon is located in the southemn
Vernon Bank ™ was first

a large river,
streams and they

gmall village of
part of (he town where the © Mount
lon, Obadiah Fenner was President. He

The eldest danghter was
His voungest danghter
arly went

loeated, of which |
had four sons and two danghters.

the first wife of Hon. Jonah Titus.
Miss. Alee Ann Fennev, was a rare flower, but e
into a decline and died Feburary 12, 1826, aged 20 vears, 6
months, and 21 days.  Had she lived, would have married
My, Charles Moyse, Jr., of Washington village. Hon. Obe-
diahy Fenner was first cousin of Hon. James Fenner, who was
State eleven years under the Old Charter

(tovernor of the
ut Constitution.

tovernment and two years under our prese
Hon. Obediah Fenner was born June 29, 1764, in Glocester.
Foster iu 1790, where he lived to bhe 9512

but moved to
last.  Tle voted for

years old retaining his faculties to the
President, for Washington, Jefferson, Madison, Munrvoe,
‘an Buren, Polk, Pierce and Buchanan. He left

three sons, one son and both daughters having died before
Mr. Harding H. Fenner, who died a few weeks simee,

Hon. Obediah. M.

Jackson, V

hin.
was a son of Joln and gl'mul-sun of

Henry Fenner who now resides in Cranston, is another grand

son and is the son of James Fenner.

Tar Pawruxer VALLEY

There is a Cliristi
a Clinstian - Baptist (}
“ Rice Oifv * : pas wreh at what s e
tled City,” in the westerly part of Coventry, witl called
_ v whio L ove , with a set-
- pastor; "‘l‘l}u_(.h has existed there for more th (L set
Years. 1e meeting -

) g house is s Do
accommodate the church ol o mall, l'mt large enough to
church at Hemlock, and congregation.  They have a
Baptists b ] > and one in South Foster, '.i‘he Fr
F(jSte; .ih dv;\) three small churches in Foster. O in N b]n,

oy — ) i ) . . A it
. Uni(;n t}él ,I;)ln.mg Star Church; the Union Church ”L;
d ¢ “I'(}]at H“I'ki"gl“-n ! F qand
e .. s mils, composed of sever:
mations; . Biag pused ol several de -
18 N’Hal]- 1t 1s presumed, are doing a good work :i:;“m

a small village i - . ,

i :‘ C\llllftge m the western part of the town of Scitumtm
lavy 9 . > s a
iy yea ]“}(\_)n]le],gsbmlt by Gen. Josial) Whitaker, al et’
he year 1530 or 1831 and was u: . aker, abou
Henry Cl: , as named in honor of the oreat
but n{) . d)’bOf kentu(.ky_ It was built for a coml fu:’: l-.(lf’
s (olm s have been made there for several \'e-u-s( ..:I,‘II_‘@.
ttoues 1ave been changed into cotton factories tm . "
cotton yarn. There are '
muntw) ; 1‘ %hele are about forty dwelling houses, tuw
S5 i 'bi‘f‘s or the sale of groceries and dry goodé ((1)
= ¢ ants \xed J B S, &
. bitants 1n the village, wlso a Christian Bapt] it ]7 ~m
of which the Rev. Mr. Luther is pastor APHSt church

an seventy-

Spinning

Bowen's Hill in C i
we 1ill in Con entry 1s enclogsed by the w ' thi
beautiful stream. This has bees k ' T e o i
_ . ¢ en know 5 a4 o 1
section from the earliest settlement f t}“ o B0 T
e : st ¢ nt of the state. W len
Washington marched the Americ pon G
S merican Army from Boston t
i nls gy s . ). » l ?
. < m 1776, one division of it marched over Bowen’
il and encamped there one night. Washine et
commanded this divisi - canl oy o Imgelf
g ( s division. My, Asaph Bowen told il
" _ | : ‘ dd me ths
nngton wmade his head-quarters . 1 ! o
1 ers at his unele's tavern
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fathers, bearing the names of
Potter Carpenter, &c. The
Joseph B. Dor-
Of the

earliest settlement of our fore
Bowen, Waterman, Rice, Stone,
late Tully Bowen was & native of this hill.
rance, quite a brilliant young man was reared here.
productions they excelled in butter and cheese.
Not far from this hill, near the town line of Foster, but
stood what was called the ¢ Great Chestnut,”
at section of country. Known
m Connecticut.

in Coventry,
e of the land-marks in th

on
as such in the Lorder towns, even into easte
of any kind ever QTOWN m

Tt was prulmlr'uy the largest tree
Rhode Island. It was a land-mark
ment of the State, until it rotted and
over seventy years ago. A school house
epot where it once stood and 1s now know

Sehool House.”

Elder Stone's Meeting
It stood in the forks of th
and Washington villages on
to Plainfield, Connecticut, and
Hed ¢ Coventry Centre,”
miles from it This was a Baptis
erocted in 1758 or Q. It was the pr
several miles avound.

house built and was its first pastor,

from the earliest settle-
1 was blown down some
now stands on the
i as the ¢ Chestont

another old land-mark.
punning from Anthony
, and from there
the other running" to what 18
and about one and a half
t Meeting House and was
incipal house for public
Elder Worden had the
and continued as such
wan.  Rev. (‘harles Stone was ordained
hureh in 1798 and was pastor for foriy-
Lut labored as other
hut a conmon

House was
¢ roads, one

to Bowen’s Hill

now v

worship for

until he was an old n

to be pastov of this ¢

He never received a salary,

[le never had anything
But was quite an eloguent preach-
a1 doctrines, and was an instru-
oing much good.

in 1844 ), therve was no
eolected and the members

BIX YOS,
men for his support.
districet sehool edueation.
abways cound in evangelic
ands of the Lord of d
( which oeenrred

here, the house was 1

L,
mont in the h

After lis death
ettled pastor

Il

*
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scattere "
d{; tered. The houge wer
“I Iy '
[ -]n: and the materinlg
wilding on the oo
ground

for these fifty veurs

Lio d
ecay, and was fi
. Y, way finally
by ally taken
v | <;‘l\{l.j. There s How |
‘ e § 1
e m.&_heen 1o chureh th .
ere

land but it was
-mark lor t] : as once ;
14t soct a noted
cetion of the State, place, and a

RE\?, h[]. g .
o b [' 3 "
of Christ. one died as he had lived,

an humble follower
It was i
as m the tow
t Wi ;

rogividen of Lo L Il oft C(i: entry that two of the col b

livine b wnrior o o L00K up thei ode, aftr
i S _ p their perm:
Oliver (‘rul)]:‘)urppldees in New E“gl"ml; lrﬁlent e et
P(I 'S . 1 a '. e V .

land, which detl, abliest generals in the 1'9\'0? vf'ele~ o
of England "]‘;]()i.]{’d and then beheaded C‘] ‘]m““ N
. . elr nxames wer i Wois e
were reputed to be t} ames were Goffe and' W), ’ ng
were members of it A : .
sentence of s ot the Court that tried tl. PN o)
’ .H(, of death upon him. After ¢} . kmg
. . g I . .a[' 'y,
| ,' all those who were alive that .
Bl ; 4 -
ul to flee from Eneland I
could find o L
> ov they would hav

and Whalley
ey crme 3
as thev could Sl to this country, and kept s
N - Some anecdotes are relat lﬁegl'eted as wel]
+ related of the

tlle ‘ were lllllS Se(_‘.l'e-te(l
‘OW]I ( ‘. ]l((]leb 1n I S8
) ) i A\ assa

y o
j They
and vot
estorat’on of Ciirtil(]*e
] elmembels of that Cmu-:
) ble lp aces of refuge as they
en put to death. Goffe

m winle

One i
)y ( ;
fLone of these is, that when the
setts was attaclk =
acked by t) 1
war. that t] v the Indians duyi i 7
] 10 ¢ gl . > fuing 7 i
were at o attack was made on Sund N ng P]”hl”‘i
J H . o " . . » |
be chorch. Thev alwavs went S o
S 2Y) - g . !
eady to defend thems Iv l
attack the if s e
s em, and if the Indians
1er arms and attle

e . the peopla
| > chureh fully armed to
0 ocase 3
o k(a.se t}lm Indians should
| L theln s attacked, the men would
the oy 2d ] :ree battle commence st
S Seeme i et
o ‘ dd to be gcttine ]
aen a strano 1 e
stranger appiesved )

] - 1ze
e '1.1 this instance
ting th st of 1t, but all oy |
nong them, took ti X
» ook the commy |
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off the Indians. Soon as this vietory was gained,
this stranger disappeared as mysteriousty as he came. The
people thought that an angel had been sent by Heaven to
deliver them from the savages.

1t was either Gofle or Whalley, who was

of the neighbors there.

At another time a Tinker with a cheese under his arm
aud a kettle of bla king in the hand, stopped at @ tavem 1n
Massachusetts, where a French Fencing Master
of fencing. He was challenging any
Several did so and so expert was he
Presently the Tinker with
his arm took the floor
, he disdained such a
port for the campany
They went

of the people, and by his bra

goon drove

secreted with some

a village 1n
was teaching the ant
o try with him.
ald seon disarm {them.
lis swab stick and his cheese under
and saud he would try L. Althougl
a4s this tinker, yet to make s
at the tinkers expenst, he consented Lo try Thim.

ould not touch the tinker.

at it. but with all his skill he ¢

Presently the tinker canghit the fencing master's sword in his
cheese and blacked one of his clhieeks with the cnd of his swab
otick. and the laugh tned on him instead of the tinker.

e sweat and grew mad and exerted himself to the utmost to

svercome the tinker.  The next moment the tinker blacked

The fencing master was now n a rage and
hut the tinkey aaid cooly ¢ don’t you
vou do, you are (he dead man.” The
and he vaids = You ave either
or the Devil, for there are no others in the
and he was right, for it was
of a tinkev that stood he-

o
that he wo

com pntil‘.m'

ihe other cheek!
threatened 1o 1kl L,
attempt that, for if

fencing master sword dropped,
Soffe, Whalley,
<orld that can fence ith me,”

e of these men, in the disguise

‘ore him.
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cendants of W nts are still livine i (1
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Elder Pardon Tillinghast officiated at his funeral, and
preached quite a lengthy sermon. His son, Elder Thomas
Tillinghast, made some lengthened remarks on the life and
long ministerial labors of Elder Manchester, and how firm
he was on his death bed in the faith of the Six Principle Bap-
tist doctrine which he had preached so faithtully for more
than fifty years.

Elder Pardon Tillinghast succeeded Elder Manchester, as
pastor of the Maple Root Church, which at the time of Elder
Manchester’s death, had over six hundred members. Elder
Pardon Tillinghast was probably over sixty years old when
Elder Manchester died, and had been up to that time more
than thirty years in the ministry, and a more faithful man
never lived. Although possessed with nothing but a com-
mon district school education, he was an eloquent preacher
and a good Bible student. All that knew L had great
confidence in the man, and he never, in a long life of cighty
years did a thing to jmpair that contidence.

“ Mark the perfect man, and behold the upright, for the
end of that man is peace.”

The Maple Root Meeting House is a small two story
building with a gallery The Six Principle Baptists have
many times held their Yemly General Meeting at this place.
Crowds of from three to six thousand people, have been pre-
sent on such occastons.

Elder William C. Manchester was the son of Elder Thomas,
of whom we have just been speaking, and was the first pastor
of the Roger Williams Church which was tirst built on Bur-
ges street in this city, but was destroyed by five about the
year 1844.  Elder Manchester was the ablest and most elo-
quent preacher in the order.  Mr. William Olney, now living
at 480 High street, marvied his daughter for his first wife,

'R )
Thax Pawrexpr VarLey 941

(111(1 [4 d [ S L Y dIl £ '11 )
< ([5‘)11]0 Y1 tl{ ¢
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It 1'c"]|1'i-ﬂf-1)ts'him preachine
While he‘was pastor of thi: church, he
ence Hymn Book which will com " ':\ lf‘ '-(
cellqn(‘y.of Tts hymns, with any t])'ltlj;'] i
‘ Perhaps it is necessary to statej 'h:.:"’
?u th;z gaptist Chm’('lum: m thig St'tt: L"1

10n of them were, | ‘e sti lled * §

The B“lpt.ist Uiiﬁ(i’;lld al e)stlll called < SP{ Principle Baptist.”

b onine Chur .es m Rhode Islzmd, and everywhere .l )
. 1(1. might be termed Six Prineciple. T e i

of laying 01'1 of hands, on the recepti ’f< : e o toctrine

b b e ands Ption of new members, had
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This passage of Serpture shows, that these doct PILECS Were
believed and practiced by the Apostles and KEarly € hristians,
and that there should be no confroversy respecting {liem, but

the church should practice them all and strive to go on to

perfuvtion.

The Warwick and Coventry Baptist Meeting House, was
built in what is now called Quidnic village in 1808, Tt was
named ¢ Tin Top ™ from the tower or steeple being covered
with tin. This steeple or tower was blown down in the great
September gnle of 1815.

“ Probably no huilding eve

the exception of the great Anthony f
People living miles away, with

ed it with wondering delight.
ramn l‘l.“'ﬂ}' f]'()l“ f‘i('.!]ﬂ”l

¢ crected in Kent County, with
actory, ever awakened

so much interest as this.
curiosity excited, came and view
Boys from the neighboring villages
attacted by its glitteing tower. Large
for worship within its walls and the chureh, with grateful
pride viewed the result of their toils and sacrifices.” [ Fuller]
ars that Elder David Curtis was one of the first pas-
entry Baptist church, after it

congregations gatheved

It appe
tors of the Warwick and Cov
was moved to the Tin Top Meeting House, but other minis-
tors nsed occasionally to preach in the house. Dr. Stephen
Gano, the eminent pastor of the First Baptist (hureh of this
city, Asa Messer, President of Brown University, Rev. David
Benedict of Pawtucket, Rev. J. Pitman and others; oceasions
ally 1\t'ezu‘-h(~.tl there.  On the 10th, of September 1810, this
church joined the Warren Assoctation. Rev. Levi Walker,
M. D.. followed Mr. (‘urtis as pastor i 1817, and vemained
sach until 1819, The third pastor was Rev. Jonathan Wil-
son, who received a eall from the churely to the pastorate
April 5, 1823, which he aceepted and united with the church

June ¥, following, and remained pastor until Feb. 19, 1830.

Tur |
L HE P AWTUXNE e
: xET VaLLpy
<LINY ()4:3

He was a minister with g very limited

ready, e education, but was a

18y, and quite an effecti
ic and eloquent lOn(l(:m effective speaker, sometimes pathet
. ne occasion ( e
. when I w;
or fourteen year ’ was a boy twelv
e years old ), T vemember of his relat; _‘} e
cumstance connected with his early mg this cip-
yrevious to his se =i
I ‘ se;ttlement in Coventry, when |
preacher in the State of New Y !.}i en he was traveling
. . B ’ ork, he st . -
water his horse in a by i > stopped one day t
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and Asahel Bennett speak. They were full of zeal and often

elogquent n their appeals to the unconverted, and both com-

manded great attention.  Miss. Marcelia Bowen, a young

girl only fourteen or fitteen years of age, modest and unas-
ed veligion, would then rise in the presence
and speak with an ease and fluency
Sy much so, that mauy thought
she must have been inspired. Mr. Sanford Durfee was a
mentber of the chureh at this time, and he told me a few
years before he died, that he thought that this Miss. Marcelia
Bowen must have been nspired. Mi. Durfee wasa member
of the First Baptist Chureh of this city for a pumber of years

.
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The fourth pastor of the church was the Rev. Arthur A.
who uuited with the chureh July 4, 1830, and closed
t in December 1834, The parsonage was
e in 1832, byJ ohn Allen and
During the pastorate of Elder
and when he left it

Ross,
his labors with 1
built in the village of Centrevi
piven by him to thechurch.

Ross. the church was greatly
there was some three hundred
t churches in the rural part
led to it in the four and
Tt was in a revived st
most glorious rovivals ever witne
gicd.,  Heme of the

revived
and fifty members, one of the
of Rhode Island.  There
a half years he was pastor
ate during s entirve

larges
wore atle
9208 members.

adiministration, one of the
ion cecurred during {hat e
ial business men in th

g

m that reg
ablest and most substant e neighbonug
igion. and took stand  for Christ

and thoroughly helicved

villages came out n rel
Fldor Ross was an eloguent preacher
what e preached, as was
of the sufferings of Christ for the
of these occasions, while portrayit
wins, he said, while tears were rollit

want no prouder epita Vi oon oy grayes
| bR

often attested by tears as he spoke
Oy one
"

gins of mankiud.
yg his sufferings for ou
1g, down his cheeks, = |
ctones when 1 am dead

Tne Pa

Vi AWITU v r

SaWrUNEr VaLnowy 045
245

and gone, than that 1 Lved angd

this Jesus,” died an humble follpwer of

On another vecasion when speala
the preaching of the vospel § ?pm kmg' of those sitting under
he exclaimed, “ The : b . or years without being converted
he clay.” same sun which melts the \:ax h'u:‘dc:(
ardens

There w.
was no revival whi .
chip it the Tin TO\ IVB(LI \s}.ule this church continned t
The new mestine lP leeting house, after Elder R 0 wor-
This he g house was built near Crompton fn oy
This house was o1 / rompton 1 ’
the church w; gven by Mr. John Allen to thep sh 1843,
‘ was removed there.  Tlis church when
o ite baokesiisits 1875, P .] ‘ us church had 845 names
been conec ) e robably by this time :
b f -t”“_t"tm[ with it since its ul'f.',‘mli; it tune, 1000 have
el of its ““—”“lll‘ s peied 5 ) - LUE10T,
T Tin,l. resided in Crompton.  Among ]
o e 28 . . " the fa1 G
o ey, and evening meetinos 8 hem was
here to acommodate thes ’ 8s were often held
large enongl ese members, but there w; ‘
Hee ough to accommodate the wlol ] g o room
Company fitted up the wpper viole, and the (y
hole st o
A;‘Hl meetings 1 and sabbatly
of the new nieetr
e ) .
ol (,tln.g house.
s Jonathan Wilson, and
5 &
and Palmer Tamner wor

A ]ar;_;-e num-

: ompton
ro i
lom m their store l)ui]diug to
¢ ‘evi
Dwo.ls, previous to the erection
uringe t as ;
o g Athe pastorates of the
Arthur Ross )
- Lvoss, James T
e the officiat . i
- f)ffl(?ldtlllg deacons of the chy
iy ors Bonider ‘el_y_ prous and able deacons
fusuner ed large family of children. tl .
b Vi A ; /
H] .l]uj“gr »’»Jll)(’l H“d "‘ 0 iak ' ’ ¥
T Jeremiah Tanner. The f IS 1
,l foand the latter in his 83d ) } art o e o
thotr ago ‘ s Aad. year; both smart f ‘
¥ % ‘“h .. l\‘[l'. Jlll'tlll"-v rey ? Si]lfil‘t f(Jll ]ll l
. eremial AnNCr 1s i o
st e M Jo ab Panner 1s a resident of this ¢
He | : anner restides at Mystie ooty
¢ has a son residin i s

ley
reh,
Deacon
two oldest are

Thev were consi
3 e considered v

Biver C 1
o e : : onnecetic
at No. 403 Hiah g0 © o us city, and is a cig -
e 3 I b} t. Mr. Abol Tunner w .
: +. ', and took a prominent rank
eettirors i

trers 1 the history of the «

ar manufactarer
as a gifted natural
among the early abolition

o
Ant: Slavery’ '

ti Slavery” excitement

3




246 Narnacasserr HistoricsL RedIsteRr.

and was much theught of by the Auti Slavery Societies.”
He was an intimate friend of Wendell Phillips.

There are now four meeting houses in the village of Cromp-
ton, viz., the Regular Baptist, the Six Principle Baptist, the

Episcopal and the Roman Catholic. Al of them are toler-

ably well sustained.

The Six Principle Baptist Chur
1842, with 38 members. They erectec
dedicated it Sept. T, 1844 as a hranc
Chureh.

St. Philips lﬁpiscolml Church
with Rev. J. Mulchahey as pastor.

¢h was formed April 23,
1 & -meeting house and
h of the Maple Root

was formed May 27, 1845,
The church has been fair-

ly prosperous.
[ See Rev. O. P. Fuller’s History of Wearwick for fur-

ther information on this subject. ]

The Crompton stone factory was built in 1807, by Seth
W heaton, Henry Smith, Nathaniel Searle, Jonathan Tiffany,
Thomas Sessions and John Pitman.
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Priut Works cleared
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From the vear 1800 to 1815, Connecticut Massachusctts,
and especially Rhode Tsland people run weild about building
small Cotton Factories.  Farmers that had a small hrook
running through their Fams, especially if it had much fall,
felt as though they wmust erect a small factory on it, go to
spinning cotton yuarn, and © get rich.”

A factory of this class was erected on a small stream that
empties into the South-west Branch of the Pawtuxet, in the
southerly part of Crompton village in 1816. It was called
the « Flat-top Factory.” owing to its having a flat voof. This
fa-tory had but little water, especially in a dry time, but it

had a lall of over thirty feet.  This stream was made by the

union of two small brooks, one rvising in the south-westerly
part of tl e town of Warwick, the other three quarters of a
mile east of it, uniting near the Flattop pond. They form
the small stresm that dvives the machinery in that factory.
The whole length of the stream 1s ot much over one and a

half miles from its source to its mouth. This factory has

changed owners often. It was built by Jonathan Tiffany.

A few vears after was bought by Oliver ) ohnson. who soon
took for a partner Joln Wood.  They put in power looms,
vun it a few vears and jrospered. John Higgns and others
then bought and run it. After them Joseph James and John

Card ran it and made yaun.  The mill was bhurnt some three

times during fifty years and rebuilt. Jonathan Tiffany built
a small factory for spimuing cotton yiarn oun the east hrook
that lelps form the Flat-top streaw, which had more than
thirty- foar feet fall.  One day when the machinery was run-
ning full speed. all at once the wheel almost stopped.  The
help ran out to see what the matter was. They found o cow

drinking the water that ought 2o run on to the whee. When

-~ P PNTTN 5
Toe Pawrvswr V ALLREY, 249

the cow quenched her thirst, the wheel

speed. started up again full

Centreville is the next village below Crom t

P.whuhly settled prior to 1700, The propriet P- ‘-”“-" I't ik
tion were Henry Wood, Johny Swith, .Jq.sh:la G r:'”b ”f bhis gBie
Wﬂl"(‘f‘g JA saw mill stood here (!il.-l"!')' i the J']::‘:hdnd Jon
wne ! ) aye . B i
::f :he C(}),un:;z) 8;:::1:6; Phlllp. Greene, son of Job, was judge
! : rom 1759.to 1784. He was the £ lh
of Col. Christopher Greene of thie Rivokition s B tather
commanded the Rhode Island Regiment tlnthfl.ly }V&u-, who
lantly at Req Bank, defeating an army of jI-Ic:s;;i'u::uf;% l'ta ”n'ﬂﬂl'
5 .]M 2e as his own force.  William Greene ‘!(1'-9';' 1 oy t.“m.}'q
llel'g}lbo‘rlumd was Governor of the State fr:n; 1-:;1':‘{'51lt ‘o “”'S
e first cotton mill erected in this cOuhtr o o 178.()'
the vlll;}ge of  Pawtucket in 1790. The (J:, was ﬁtarted In
Centreville was four years afterwards, or 17:)64 ele‘(if?d. m
Al.m._v and Obediah Brown bought '():’m-a-half 'of.‘t] f .
privilege there for $2500., John Alh_in, whn was to ;)e 30!301‘)"
the company went with Obediah Brown to Pawtt ():]f).ne of
13!'(“ some measurements of Samuel Hlatzpr’q‘ ,ILJ{?t’ b
hlnfm- torbid him, but as Mr. Brown was one nt.' h;f‘";‘“hm-'?r‘
backers Mr. Allen took no notice of it. My Slat .‘lt-] Slater’s
ho.lld of ]Ml‘- Allen and pushed him away. -\Ir( ‘(;;ra'nlvelrl :IO o
saict, ““ Let me take the rule 1 et o Hen
i he will lay hands on ]1:::?”1 ’ ][liia 1’(‘{235[:)8 ‘i“d o WEH nee
never molested him, s but Mr. Slater

century

s
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James Greene, one-ninth Job G | ‘ g
- o one , reene one-cichtesr
" e nehteent]
remaming one-sixth, by several parties i b

3
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The second mill was built in 1807 on the east side of the
river. The company was composed of William Almy, Obe-
diah Brown, James Greene, John Allen, Gideon Greene and
John Greene. _

John Allen superintended the erection of this as he had
of the first mill.

Mr. Allen lived in Centreville the remainder of his life,
sharing in all the vicissitudes of the manufacturing business,
loved honored and respected by all who knew him, acquired
a handsome fortune and died the triumphant death of a
true Christian July 26, 1845, in the 78th. year of his age.

Mr. John Greene likewise spent his days here, occupying
a high position as an upright and honorable business man,
and died July 16, 1851, one of the wealthest men in this
vicinity.  He left one son and two daughters. He was
President of the Centreville Bank from its first establishment
until his death.

Mr. George Whitman, now a;member of this Association,
was a nephew of Mr. Greene, and his confidential clerk for
twenty-two years. ,

Dr. Sylvester Knight, lived here as a practicing physician
for twenty-seven years, and acquired a reputation of being a
very skillful physician, an honest and gentlemanly man, and
one who was universally beloved and respected. His son,
the Hon. Jabez C. Knight, told me recently, that so great
was his father’s practice, that when he was a boy and went
to school, sometimes he would not see him in two weeks.
His health began to fail him, and growing weary of so much
business, removed to this city where he died March 15, 1841,
aged 54 years.

Dr. Charles Jewett was called from East Greenwich to fill
his place in Centreville, and had he continued in the practice
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Whipple Arnold was a resident of this village and was the
first Postmaster here, an office he held for many years and
through several administrations.

The first Stage Coach from this region to Providence was
started in 1823, and run several years by Andrew Arnold
from Washington village through all the villages on the
South-west Branch of the Pawtuxet River to Providence. It
was then thought to be quite an honor and a luxury to ride
in the stage to Providence, much more than it is now to ride
even in palace cars.

George Scott started a stage from Hope village through all
the villages on the North-west Branch of the Pawtuxet River
soon after Mr. Arnold started his on the South-west Branch.
Both of these routes were popular and equally well sustained.

Gilbert Remington, a nephew of Mr. Arnold, bought him
out and run the stage for some years giving great satisfaction
to the public and was always kind and accommodating to hig
passengers. After several years of successfully pursuing this
business, he sold out to George Scott, who run both lines for
several years. He never gave up the business until the Prov-
idence and Hartford Rail-road _commenced running their cars.

He then published his Valedictory address in the Providence

Journal, thanking his patrons and Dbidding them a respectful

farewell after serving them faithfully for about thirty years.

M. Scott was not only an excellent stage driver, but one of

the best fifers in the State. He was for a few years fife-major

;0 the 9th. Regiment of Rhode Island Militia. One could

isten to his playing by the hour together.

The Centreville Bank was incorporated in June, 1828. with
capital of only $25,000. John Greene was its first Presi-
ont and Rev. Moses Fifield the first cashier. Mr. Greene,
s has been mentioned, remained President until his death.
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Allen, the Haris’s, Greene’s, Laphaw’s Johnson’s Secabury’s,
Waterhouse, and one Mayor of Providence for seven yéars,
Hon. Jabez C. Knight.
The Methodist Episcopal Meeting House was built 1 Cen-
treville in 1831 and '32. A flourshing church was formed
and the Rev. Moses Fifield was one of its tirst pastors, and
continued sueh until he was chosen cashier of the Centreville
Bank. He was an excellent man, honoréd and respected by
all. There was probably a Methodist church here preévious to
to the erection of the meeting house in 1831. The Metho-
dists held meetings in the District School House previous to
that time. I recollect of going to Centreville early in the
mornirg in the mouth of June with another boy, when I was
about twelve years of age, to witness the Dbaptism of more
than twenty candidates in the Centreville Pond, who joined
the Methodist church. They were all immersed but one and
that one was a lady. She kneeled in the water where 1t was
nearly two feet decp and the minister poured a basin of water
on her head. They were baptized on the east side of the pond,
We boys set down on the west side. The procession marched
down to the water two deep, singing beautiful and mspiring
hymns.  There was no wind blowing at the time, and the sun
in all its glory never shone more beautiful, all nature smiled
in all its pristime lovliness. Tt was certainly one of the most
lovly scenes of the kind I ever witnessed 1 my Iife and can
never be effaced from my memory. The sun of Austerlitz
arose on a December morning over a field of battle, red with
the slanghter of thirty thousand men, but this morinng sun
of June, rose over a beantiful baptismal scene of more than
twenty pilgrims who Tad started on a journey to the New

Jerusalen.
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gational chureh was formed and Orin Spencer and Charles
Morse, Jr., were ordained deacons. Mr. Janeson preached
a call to the pastorate of the Euast Green-
y¢h, and removed to that village.

father of Joel M. Spencer, who
n years; of Orin Spencer,
wonths

a few years and had
wich (qugrfgatiumll chu

Dea. Orm Spencer was the
was State Auditor for about fourtee
prominent politivian here, who during the summer u
Lionable hotels at Watceh Hill, in the

keeps one of the fas
town of Westerly, and of Jonathan Spencer, who died a few

cars ago.
o

This church was dissolved several years afterwards and a

Union church was formed, composed of several denominations.
The Rev. James I Dow of Providence, became their pastor,
who contitued in that capacity several years. The Meeting
in the hands of the Methodists for several

house has been
The Rev., Mr. ————— 1s now pastor.

Valley of the Pawtuxet, contaln as
State. Washing-
f them. In
viz; Thomas

years
All the villages in the
respectable citizens as can be found m the
ton village, in this respect, was equal to any o
wddition to those mentioned in our furst paper,
Whipple, Peleg Wilbur and John Bissell, we may mention
Anthony Tarbox, cashier of the Bank of Kent nearly during
its existence. Benjamin Kimball, Russell Chace, Martin &,
Whitman, Charles Morse, Charles Movse, Jr., Jesse Cook,

Caleb and John 3. Kilton, Alban M. Stone, Ov'n BSpencer,
Samuel Wall, Henry Remington, Oliver C. and Thomas B.

Wilbur.
Ia the Anthony village, in addition to the Anthony family,
there was Perez Peck, Job Harkness, Elisha, Cliistopher and

Dante
Manchester, William Place,

Charles Greene, Tawton Johuson, Joseph Sisson, James Mat:

1 R. Whitman, Stephen and Joseph Manchester, Judge:
Smith Williams, Nicholas D. and
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alice may . 3 evela ¥
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per:
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use and was ¢
A"ti-Slavol'y q(}({lht ‘h”;‘{t‘-li President of the R}, le Isl
X DOCIe )r. b d Alode tslar 1
ers 0} th'tt € became one f ] .. anc
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and a Mr. Jencks Cashier. The capital of the Bank was
$50,000.  Tn 1820, the President and Cashier resigned, and
John Allen of Centreville, was chosen President and Antlhiony
Mr. Allen remained

Tarbox of Washington village, Cashier.
Tarbox remamed

death n 1845, M.
Cashiev until his death in 1867, Col. Peleg Wilbur, was
chosen President in 10845, and remaived such antil the Bank
was wound up i 18G9 Joel M. Spencer, was chosen Cash-
er on the death of My, Tarbox, and vemained such ungil the
Bauk was wound up m 1869,

The Coventry Bank was organized in 1865, with a capital
of $100,000. Christopher A. Whitman was chosen President
and Thomas Whitman, Cashier. IMr. €. A, Whitman, re.
mained President until his death, and then Asaliel Mathew-
son wus chosen, Thomas Whitnan remained Cashier until
his death, when Edward B, Wilhwms was chiesen. The Bank

Prosident unty! las

15 being wound up.

There 1s a small spring brock about one and a half mges
sotuth of Washington Village, Coventry, with sume thirty feet
fall on it Itis one of the four small brooks that malees up
tie Dyer Brook.  Perez Peck and Jubez Anthony ( unele of
senater Anthony i, huilt a small factory two story in front
and three story in the rear, abont the year 1824 or 1850 aad
ihavelayvitlhe)” dn honor of the  celebrated Engiuh
Divine, of the Society of ¥ s, Rebert Barclay.,  They
actory i company a few years. Then Mr. Anthony

naaned 5t
vieti
run this f
and his son Wiiliom, nonght out Mi. Pu
businiess, malking cotton rope, banding and twine.
death of Jabez Anthony,
tinued the husiness, winl it is still ron by

and conbnued the

Atfter the
D

,and his sons, cows

T his

tie Yamily.

small factory Dras beer a suceess.,
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The Six Principle Baptists have a meeting house at South

Scituate, and another at Kents, some two miles further south

where the sect have maintained monthly meetings.
The name of Battey, Angell, Henry, Manchester, Fisk,
Mathewson, Winsor, Mowiy, Smith, are commen in Scituate.
James B. Angell, now President of Michagan University,

1s a native of this town.

The proprietors of the Hope Factery Village, erected a
Hall for a reading room and to hold meetings in. The Meth-
odists have formed a church here and hold their meetings in
this hall. They have quite a flourishing society here.

Fiskeville and Jackson villages, had a meeting house erec-
ted between them about the year 1840.  The Baptist denom-
ination held meetings here for several yeas, but 1t was not
flourishing. The church seon became extinet. The meeting
Louse was finally purchased by Ex. Gov. Jackson, and it has
been converted into tenements.

The Six Principle Baptists have erected a neeting house
at Fiskeville Four Corners, in 1873, mainly threugh the in-
fluence and persistent energy of Elder B. B. Cottrell, at a
cost of $1700, aud a chuch was roen organized and Elder
Cottrell was its pastor, who still maintains that position. The
church 1s quite flourising.

Among some of the early settlers who resided in Fiskeville
Arkwright and vieinity, we may mention Philip Fiske, Step-
hen Potter, the Congdon family, Dr. Baker, Dr. Almon C,
Whitman, Edward Congdon, George James Adans, Caleb
Ray. Henry W. Emmons, kept a dry goods store here for
many years. Drs. Baker and Whitman both had a large pro-

fessional practice and stood high in their professien. Doctor
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Baker died some thirty years ae
18';;)1 mlod }‘ili V;l;dow die “N.IH-!"{-](I hlta;:SQ
g€ iske, the father of Philin .
two miles noy A . ulip Fiske od

ominont ol ;;::ill;f I*'llskevﬂlff, m Scituate, IWns. One’ (l,lfvzld about
sidered o . is‘lm the State, and for those times v st
Dr. Baker o (.{); OEZ t J%' man.  He died about the )’ed:a_?lggz-
was Duilt prosion ;) his students. The Dr. Fiske 1 .
Lafayette S.t()p ed.t} 0‘ the. Rev.olutional‘y war, and G l011.86
e MiSSPRhO;)ele I{\Vl.t]l lis suite on his way to BE;lteml
the house,  yon 1‘{'1 nmght, daughter of the Proprieto on 1_3

ed through the rog ady of some 15 op 16 years of goe 7‘1'0
e Please({m‘:. t\;vhlere Lafayette and suite wel-egd,i]]};dss-
took out Lis st bl 1 her ])(.euuty and appearance th-l,t“lg'
s Losp it to g 0’;; 8‘a've 1t to her and told her,“ T l‘le
Honry Wishio m‘em‘)er hun.. ” She afterwards marrie 1(6&1-
- 8 T 1];0(; Clollonel m the Bhode Island Mﬂtitti't Olt

B e, It s been preserved in the fayi] it
S now 1 the hands of Miss: Hattie Bu?{] with

ong,

Dy, Whitman died iy

Providence.

We return to Phenix aga to ojy
specting this enterprisinr:'i”' : ot
well feel proud. ’ e ol
| 111.18.27, Rev. Henry Tatem pre
n th?s village to crowded hm;mn:l \
Meetmg house in 1820, ‘

€ some further facts re-
which Kent County may

a,(',hed. in the School-house
g ,‘{171'1(‘1 l;ntll .the ercction of the
trected on the North-west By ' : Hs: e Dy Meeﬁng_h”“se
4’]\ct of ]m-m‘pora,t'imn \\"m/gl":;]t(ehl Ott tt]l]e g P
B earpor | anted at the Junnary Sace: ‘
Be”jm::i:rll%.ux]l]l: 16{.133, to Henry Tatem, Nia_-hln;:lz gesi)w: !
o Atw“::;, t‘??eb Potter, Sheldon Colvin, Cy.l.il (;Btf;l‘;
. i"ﬂ'l'ig-]” ‘; Syras Nem('heste]', George P. p, -{“-
Moy b =2 and William Warner. . —

Priveipl
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Rev.

@& dan 3 5 2 H < < B
L5 1 cadinoe mern ‘ leniy t, [ll ‘lll]e
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Ienvy Tatem was considered more than a cemmon eloguent
preacher.  He continued to preach in this Meeting-house
antil diffienltios broke out which divided the churel in 1837,
During these ten years of Blder Tatem’s pagtorate, there were
what was called “ Great vevivals of weligion.  On ceveral
occasions he bayptized large pumbers in the Phenix Pond. and
he seemid to have a large and flourising uimt'v]l. During his
pastorate he renounced Free Masonry and became a violent
political Aunti Mason. He preached without a salary and
supported himself and family by following the husiness of a
Merchant Tayler at Natic where le resided. He was mti-
mate with Hon. William  Sprague, uncle of the present Hon.
William and the Hon, Amusa Sprague; who olton called an
Rov. Mr. Tatem, at his tailor’s shop, and talked polities with
him. After the dificulty in Tatem’s church, ﬂ]m]n n of in
thd foregoing, the Rev. Nicholas Potter preached to the
chureh for o few months, but the chureh became feeble, and
sold their Meeting-house to Josiah  Chapin of Providence,
The Congregationalists then held it and the Rev. Russell
Allen preached  there a short time. Afterwards the Metho-
dists hired the house and in 1842 purchased it.
Harris bought it, moved it and made tenements of 1t. The
Meothodists built a new Meeting-liouse ¢n the same spot which
is now the Louse the Flenix Methodist Church worship in.
Tt is quite a handsome and convenient Meeting-house and s
The Methodists for many years

Governor

an ormanent to the village.
have had a lorge and Hourishing chureh here.  Gov. Elisha
Harris and his family were members of, and one of its stron-
gest patrons.  Fx. Gov. Howard, who naied one of his
daughters, is a member eve and astrong sepperter of religs

ion and morality.
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The Six Principle Baptists

b ormed a brane i ;i
Root Church here gud | i el

once a month in the m-lmulld]’letjlllh'lri'“f::lix ;{'i”i"#’f“l-""ﬂ' ¥
villages, until a J\lv‘eting-hmm:-.- .“-':Ih’. llu ']]t\‘f"’”ght
in 1838, which was the second Meetin Irll o
village for religious purposes. e bl
Dea. Johnson, William Ames, and Robert T ¢
h.ouse was about sixty feet long and thivt ;U?”LY P_!“’
:lilel:eei:, feet]posts and cost 3000, which .1:‘:1:' tLli.('u:‘.Jilll:Jllm“I
I:; wa; ﬁ;:(:ll‘; ?:i%[et(s,u]l)n, lél-ll'g'e.i' than the churel, w?mhl ]::z}:'t.
B B S ? rll. T\.It'ltn'ugm: For $1000, and they Ln
istiam B 5 fm:n; Who converted it into tenements i 1851
i . :b 1'?11,‘[3 of the church as we Laye alve; :
g, uatly united with brethren and sisters of ] ‘."_'I.Y
at. wha!: \.VZk.S then called Bivel Hill, hut.. 11(1;\' i lm H“'“:(I o
River P.n.lut and still worship there. e Niage ot
In 'lh'—J':], Rev. Jonathan Brayton commen
lere in the Phenix School-heuse ¢

ached
and Phenix
him at Phenix
seerected n (lgt

.[ h - ¥
Jllll{!] ”bu ( tillllllli’-tt.‘.t‘ Werd

o ced his lulyors
- . and the Sel
e in the Phe . : ne dehoolhouse ot
,Pf ) ]11.5 audience inwreased so that the Sehool-lo »
lenix cou ‘ : th o Mo
o d not hold them and they hired the Tate \;L "
) e ate ’ af
mg house, then owned hy Dea. Josial Chapi 3! “'l i
for two weeks.  Great roliod sl Lhapm, of Providence
ks, Great rehigious awaloens ' hese
; lous wning att
meetings and many were converte t o e

Lae) Lo L

”\"(\'essit\' (}f f(il‘}]\]'“ . B . l]y =0 [h(_ll-(‘. H“(‘_‘l”(‘[l to ‘"‘ a
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wre the brethren and sisters in Phenix I e 1eye-
oy bygtre & X A ety S
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p
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28 ;)'l:J ! .
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i : Appiet and Phenix Baptist Chuoreh.”
ale VYY) L pesga: fEy :
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others excepted candidates, which increased the numbers to
forty-four. On January 30, twenty-nine persons were bap-
tized. From Jan. 30, to Mar. 6, seventy-seven were bap-
tized and united with the church. Among them were some
of the first and most substantial citizens of Phenix and vicin-
ity, such as Lodowick and Samuel Brayton, brothers of the
Rev. Jonathan Brayton. Necessity now compelled them to
build a meeting-house, as the school-house was not large
enough to hold the andience which attended the meetings.
The Phenix Manufacturing Company, generously gave the
lot. A house was built 48 by 36 feet, for $1800. The
vestry was afterwards finished and the whole expense was
only $3000. Rev. Jonathan Brayton, was the instrument in
the hands of God in building up this church, and was 1ts first
pastor. After he resigned the church had several pastors.
Rev. Christopher Rhodes was pastor nearly six years, and
during his pastorate the congregation mcreased so that the
house was not large enough to hold them. A.committee was
appointed to enlarge, or to build a new house. The old meet-
ing-house was sold and a new one was built on the west side
of the river.  William B. Spencer gave the lot. The whole
expense of the house was $18,437.14. It has a handsome
clock m the steeple and a good sounding bell that weighs
1609 pounds. As was said on a former occasion, it 1s one of
the handsomest and most convenient meeting houses in the
rural part of the State.

There are several stores in Phenix for the sale of groceries
and dry-goods and several other branches of business nre car-
ried on here as in cities and large towns, so that citizens can
get accommodated for most everything they want. Joseph
Lawton keeps a first class clothing store .Tliere are two coun
try hotels in the village.

with cager listeners
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' Aln‘mt. ?Ilt' year of 1837, Messis. Greene angd p
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The First Baptist Church of Natie, was oreanizec
B of Noventh it > Was organized on the
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=4y Rev. Step-

and remained such f
Hstor-
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hen Thomas became pastor and remained there nearly four
years. The church had soveral pastors afterwards. Rev. O.
P. Fuller, while he was a student in Brown University prea-
ched for them six months.

The closing part of the year 1857, was the time of the
great revival all through the country and forty-one persons
wnited with this church.  This was nnder the pastorate of
ev. George Mathews. Several yuzirs afterwards, when the
Rev. Warren Emory was pastor, seventy-five joined the church
by baptism. In 1871, the chureh sustained a great loss in
the death of Dea. George W. Harington, who had served
the church faithfully as deacou since May 1859, a period of
twelve years.  In the year 1875, the chureh sustained a great-
o1 loss in the death of Dea. Moses Whitman, who had been
conmected with the church since 1342, A highly compliment-

avy notice of his life, was published in the Watelanan and

Retlector of Jan. 15, 1875, This chureh s still in a Houw

. b

ishing condition, but it is rather a nmelancholy thoueht that
B ) y 8

the Spragues, Rlodes, Rices, Bakers, Warners, Ballous,

Knowles, Arnolds, Whitmans, Simmons, and hundreds of

others. residents of Natic and viemity, have Wl passed away,
7 o 7 1 }

Pontaie village is the next helow Natie.

chureh was organized Apil 9, 18G9, The Rev. E. H. Por-

ter, was its first Rector.  Messrs, B. B. and R. Knight, the
proprietors of Pontaic Mills and village, tendered to the
parish for church  purposes, a room neatly fitted up with sib
tings and chaneil furniture, and also a residence for the Rec-
tor. without rental, and have always been liberal contributors
to the fund for the Rector’s salary.
name of ¢ A1l Saint’s Parish Pontaic.”

An Episcopal

Mhe church bears the

a2 000 @ Trhea—-—-—
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The first settlers of Providence w

of them were probably member

Rog:er Williams, hin?lself, wasS :lf tgfd;gll::({cxl;' O'f E"g]a"d-
Puritan 'm'der, but he and his associatos were llIlnSter ?f .
th:‘mt Scrlpti-ll'? baptism was to be imlmerf:ed n . t . Hien
being no minister among them, who had bee — )
any meessor of religion among them w}t “llmmmSe
baptllzed, and, as they wished to form ac il

members, agreeably to the comm 4
they.selected Ezekiel Holliman, a:(i)i(:)fu:lzlf;{e‘f’ftTlestanlwt’
lfaptlze Roger Williams, who in turn then ba lg I ; ?thlllan 4
llma‘l‘l a'nd the ()tfhers. These men were the (fgrstz ook
the < First B.uptmt Church,” of this city. This v m_embe.l's-(’f
a.lld from t-hlﬂ' church, thus established spran Vaslllts o T
-f;at lc)hml(fl;é,z in ltihiﬂ State and Nattiun.’ .;I‘lliqi(?oktll)lle Ba'P-
. D, 9. Three years after thi l of the
constit.uent members o‘z thiss glt zi-cﬁnss:t‘;ﬁ? i.i]etlh i
_qu'w.luk. They were, John Greene, Richard Vllf' o 0f
Francis Weston, Ezekiel Holliman, William Ay “F"“"an;
Stuteley \Yestcott, all then l'esiding in Providenc “lm e
lJlrethren still continued thejr connection with t]l:::’F)'utt %lese
:_]1_:;: Church (.)f Providence, and attended the same asnosft\. “'I‘I'
ey c?nvenl.eutly could. In January 1730, tl .
ship of Providence, was divided mto four ; ]
:ﬁwn had a Meeting-house, but the (‘lillllrvlt:wns

em ‘e br ; i obist

:denc;. We;;et 1;]1:11:(21;315 ftll-o:n the Fu-:c;t Baptist chureh i Provi-
i I_;(.l;ti:tuE('};]“!I:.t:] nine towns on the main land,
B ol . buu, 1es.  One of these churches
e ;,Bplo. ably not over half a mile from
awomet Baptist Church,” is now located. The

ere pious people. Some

d, nor
ad been thus
hureh of immersed

, and every
wm'shllnng in

eatliost records of thi
this chure :
e I church are dated 1 741, but the origin

ave been as early as 1725. It i said
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' the First Baptist Church,
i ioinal vecords of the Fust 5 .
s lu']‘:lu-‘ records of the First l?:{ptmt
. s village ‘of Providence
thurch were probably burnt, when tlu'. ul].\gt ‘;{iug i
CI“:L u.l i:y the Narragansett Indians, n )
was burned by

: areh consisted
: =30, the Old Warwick Church consis
War in 1676, In 1730, the ()hl]m"‘aom1 o Hldor Mants

t-h:‘;f Hlt-.rp. - nial
previous to April 1775.

of Hiﬂ'y_ﬁ.m m;I"'h,e}:‘\,::;d[i.;‘l:l:‘].m-{-h as pastor thirty :',l'viu's;.
sall Mf“ltm'. ; ..1e b::l) 1754, and lies buried near tll;‘ site .i’
and [Iml. M-&;j:llnlw-w,hern he pruavlwrl. 1'.&- Jn.'.:}‘\'y 5;1:1' ) Hl:;l& ,{lg
the l"'-"":t:mf'i“-_‘. lu-' and his wife lay. In 1757, l.allzu: eai ’ L‘ttl.
e Sl"::’zi‘l‘lel:l.lf:s p‘usltur of this church. I—ﬁ' 1'e|}1il:l{lll'l*-’-l'-ml]:'0“(’}1
was ordamed ¢ . wtire. e diea . =R
until ”.m .1;.',"*( 1:.tfllll)(i}ml::!(l ]II;‘tnht: hlttlr:ilurl in a quiet spot, Lo
]7-85’ s ‘-’ -t 1-.1:.(}1’:‘ \\.u.-:-.t of the residence of Jlulm \ij'.k.og
o ”1'1f”lt'.‘i ]tllhll.. Holden of Cranston, was « hl:hzﬂ ll"’hp;‘l—;
Gt-ucllt"; ]{-‘Hq- . ] 20 is Dea. Robert Holden of the )1.3_1'1:-;[.(1"1 t",l"
dent .01. his, “iljl( " Bl . .t-lw will of Elder Holden, hig .t'.lul:.res..
]hllms.t (_-h%ll; l:]l{] 1{:1110 provision made for them. A' 't?{'
B ’} “‘ --un.e feeble, Benjamin Sllul{lqn was ‘()n-d;lllne _'
Ehler.gnlth‘.-lt :[,:1! in June 1778, October 10, .113_4: IA'. H:;l‘
:IH aq‘:,[l:ild:::::Ll’\:Hm u’r:laiued as an assistant laa;.lahtn' of f:;i:-l‘l ‘[““l;e
1 by W A o od to what was G A
T, 37509, },ﬂ:h.lml] 11111?;1’(]-::.“t-:fiilli_::l.;l{el.ll Samuel Lit.lh\.ﬁ:.trl' to
“thie \\"l;‘Hl', f_uluu.ﬂil._{. and le was m-du.int‘.d mn 11..34..' l
to t,l'n.' lmhtmdu- ‘h n’util about 1825. This 1\'[9{;{.111;3‘—.1.011
continued to lmdfl. o as early as 1730, though the date 1 ‘.|':
o V.i:li[: z;l tl :lé(-'. of 1.1(!]at11i11:11'._i¢111 aiilf] was r[”]l""'.“'lilt?r
].uw\\“n. - (i idred years after its erection. -I;thl I-
i '.:“H l:“nf llu: Fivst Baptist Church of l-l'“"“fm__
w;'m‘:!ll ”.ﬂﬁlrm]‘ yot I(‘h.lll'l'll of Coventry, was a ('Ill.ldl‘i;
Thrl h]L‘SI:[I:tliI':'ti \;(Il country towns built their Meeting- tt---
e aptists, .

Wits prulmhly

- Peirce, was ordained as thejr minister,

A few yewrs was dissolved,

theiy pastor.

its. Organization,

Tue Pawruxer V ALLRY, 269

nearly square, two stories high,
bell.  The seats were very plain
within fifty years hav

without o steeple, tower, or
> all without paint; hug some
¢ conformed a little to modery fashion.
The Six Principle Baptist ministors preached without o salary.
They simply take what theiy friends give them, whicl: is of-
ten & “ mere pittance,”

The Old Baptist B’I{-!el‘.ing‘-]mllﬁv here had beeome
idated, that it was unfit to hold meetings in
was built and dedicated in 1829,
preauhetl the de:[ivatur}f Sermon,
came the pastor. e was o successful pastor and e livst
year of his miuistry he baptized twenty-two persons.  [e
signed in 1843 and removed to Providence
art Street Chureh, and died Allg. 9,

s0 delap-
and a new house
Rev. William Manchestor
Elder Job Manchoestor be.

re.
» Joined the Stey-
1869, aged 75 years,

A few members of the Old Warwick charch, resided iy
Apponaug village, callod then < Fulling: Mjil.»
desirous of forming a church in
1744, the Old Warwick churel
wife, Ezrikham. Peirce and wi fe, Edward Case and wife, John
Budlong, and such others as wished to form

Fulling Mill, of the same faith

They were
at village.  In Decembor
gave Benjamin Peirce ang

a chureh at
and order to do so. Benjamin
They erected o Meet-
bigh.  The church alter
but soon after the close of the
church was  oreanized,

mg-house £6 by 28 feet, two stories

Revnluﬁnn;n'y War, another
the year 1785,
Wich churel,

about
David Corpe, a member of the East Green-
From which the present one
They occupied the old
they vepaired. 9]y Spooner
f_]iﬂ church beey

was set off, heeame

J\i(!vt.ing-lnumﬁ., which

as his suceossor.  In 1805,
me extinet.  That s, in
The l\fvvtin;_;'~|lnllm‘ W
houses.

twenty years from

ias fil.]{l'II iln\\'ll and
“ b1 [ 5 ] "
_) t mto t|\\1 [hm




— @4

N “LUXI‘[ ‘ !Il]“’
L. l)

P}

W l H I 1 'ﬁl 2 1 1€ l; ] 1¢ 1] 3 Bﬂl't B a I.l:‘l meet- 1-ge Of —L&PP()II(],[IU I ]l(‘ Uhl][ ‘,l] 1 . "l ',‘ i I) . 3.
1t g l C tl -

. the early sct- but they worshipped in various places, chiefly in the Meet-
: sting-house from t ' : . ing-house a mile north, neay the <
. ; lu‘\‘v-u_-]( h'IU(_,tﬂ“g\- A m b < 3 H )
i th;? t(l}li’dtt?jll but seem to be now pastilg nwuy-t t]]]n Cl]gmnplain was the pastor, and contimued in this velation for
tlement of the 4 st State Convention, sen 0 tiftee cars. This chureh iy ¢ »time of the “ Dopr
)  Island Baptist Sta liod some ecn  years, s chureh e the time of the O
184:2, t.hf‘! R]_ll}dt' * ' Hl some re |g1lllls . ’ . s o sl . ¢ - 5]
- or there and ¢ Var,” a large majority of it was of the “ Law and Opdor
Rev. Jonathan E. Forbush to Ly 18492, five brethren §. War, e Jorty = q “ ' Order,
: followed his labors. In October 1542, hive '(_‘ party, while the members of this Greenwood  church where
: o ow = : d reene . § ) - 3
interest i t at the residence of John W. Greene, the church held mectings, were of the  Dopr Party.” There-

High-house.” TRey. Geo,

P ]t 1]] o '].Ie mem I'S ”E
ee « s
conm lt' d ()t th t() Wil L 18] t 18 IIP 8

< ' fore, the lhouse was closed against the Appmm.ug chureh,
inciple Baptist Chureh, and confer Wil which was for the “ Law and Order” party. Therefore, they
1 the Old Six Principle S hat is called the “ Shawomet rangements to build on  the plain halt a mile nortl
tino the formation of what 15 l s formed made arrangements Ate plam half a wile north
‘especta . s g i WS L] . N ) i ) e
1y % «h,? Nov. 16, 1842, the chureh we \ of Apponaug village.  Governos John Brown Francis, Dutec
( Baptist Churc P inciple Baptist Meeting-house, by a council Arold, and George T. Spicer, interested themselves to aid
o ‘nciple Baptis . ola, : S s 4
: at the Old Six Prineiy . ‘ Cast Greenwich g ! o o ‘ U
¢ “'t t he Providence, Phenix, Pu.wtnmt- and Eas —— them in this entel.pll.se. Gov. Francis drew up a .Su]lscrlptmn
1 I-mm.t u..l | ' It had then but thirteen mem e,lal with Paper and on that paper is
i aptist churches. Ce iamin Greene was chosen o Dtar
1 Bay K. Forbush as pastor. Benjamin Green o Cov. Francis and daughter
) Rev. J. 1 l] 1 . Holden, Clerk. In 1845, the church
. John o plolaen, et
i Deacon and

' Gov. William Sprague and daughter, Mrs, HMoyt,
Warren Association.  Mr. Forhush closed Dutee Arnold and danghser Marey,
. . B e ot N 3
( wited Wi O b 1845,  Rev. Alfred Colburn was s B Corter Bros,
\ are s N Wi o | o >
i his labors in Mare : - thirt In 1850, Rev, 1 W. Rhodes
The membership was now thirty. ) | ] RE i 6 . Rhodes,
i Beore A W'lll | became pastor and remained such 1:1“. George 'T. Spicer,
oo A. Willard beca JAE o _ 0
Gemgt._‘/:‘ There were two other pastors prior to ]c‘bﬁ, Stephen  Budlong gave the |
May 1859 VRS W s, Rev. J. Torrey Smithy e s buile
hen there were fifty-four members, They buil ouse was built,
rhnen there = ¢ ' ik i 10y bhutll
. tor of this church near fourteen f)""“l"f'l }hul'u'
WIS . ars aco, which was t,
: ears ago,
~house some two y
a new Meeting

50.00
25.00
20.00
and on which the Meeting-

The house was erected in 1844, at

a cost
of $1275. This house was destroyed by five

in August 1872,

: The church bought the house which was owned and occupied
liately went to work and built another llel.udsmlll_? by the Novth or Greenwood church and moved it to wheye
nm H 1erate 4 g P 5 3 . .
( Ihey mimediz -‘{nnt house than the one burnt. It has d - theirs was hurnt, whicly is the house they now oceupy.
fi an{l ‘l‘ﬂ(n—q conveunlie '{- s la.rg‘u uumlit‘-l’ “i. mt!lllbﬁ My ‘
Y missed to other churches quite @ Rev. S. E. Frohocks The Central Free-will Baptist Church, of Apponang, was
’ 18 sev -one. ey, 2. B W ; e ]
sl Its present number 1s seventy-o Orgamized by the Rey, Benjamin Phelan, who, on the Third
L pastor. __ Babbath i, Angust 1835, haptized and formed into a chureh
: e ; S il i = A -r -
f ol 1 East Greenwich Free-will Baptist t.hllv . the fnllnwmg‘ mdividuals: Hon. William D. Brayton, Alex-
¥ arwiclk and I r e, g ; v | 1] | YA -
a ' ey o bout half a mile north of the V& dider Ty William
tl is situated on the plain, about he '

Harvison, Thomas W, Havvison,
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Elizabeth Wickes, Catharine Westcott and Mary E. Wilbur.
The first Deacon was Alexander Havens. William D. Bray-
ton was Clertk. Rev. Mr. Phelan had two pastorates of this
church, in all, twenty-two years. He died 1 this city ten or
fifteen years ago, in the firm belief of the doctrine he bad so
long preached. This church is still doing good work for the
Master. They have a handsome and convenient Meeting.
house. Hon. William D. Brayton, was a member of this
church when he died. He maintained his faith m Chrisg
“to the last of earth.” His father was an Associate Justice of
the Supreme Court from 1827 to 1835, and his brother, Hon.
George A. Drayton, was Chief Justice of the Supreme Courg
from 1868 to 1875. So we see that the village of Apponnug
has shared in the honovs of the State.

The First Monthly Meeting of the Society of Friends held
in Warwick, on record, was in the house of John Briges, in
1699.  Meetings were held in the house of Jabez Greene,
probably until their Meeting-house was built. The Greenwich
Monthly Meeting then embraced what 1s now the counties of
Providence, Kent and Washington in Rhode Isiand.  They
crected a Meeting-house sometime between 1716 and 1720,
The Society of Friends although never very numerous
Rhode Tsland, yet they have always been a wealthy and an
influential body in the State, and for morvality and virtue,
and integrity, they have no superiors. '

The Sccicty of Friends, built a Meeting-house in the north
part of Anthony village, Coventry, in 1826, The leading!
men in forming the chinrely, and erecting the Meeting-houses
were:  Perez Peck, Daniel Anthony, Asa Sisson, Marenuss
Varker, Nicholas D. Greene, and some others who did nots
live in the village. Daniel Anthony, was an uncle of the laté

-~ ber 20,1849, ). Tt is said, that in this, he

Toe Pawruxer Varg
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Senator Anthony and the Poet, so f
our former paper.

This Meeting-house is a very
consistent with the modest I

avorably spoken of, in

: modest affair, hut perfectly
and unasuming prinei “thi
worthy people. Many of the frst ltlxltll:::l;“ti? t-lli:s“:'?lllplus O
cinity, attended meetings there on he sabbath, and, althoye!
all of the U_'big'ina-] projectors and members wa; "Et'-m'lgh
away, meetings are still Leld there as fm:nertll' ’ ‘é’fmf’“’d
Anthony, the father of the lage " "y
meetings here as long as he lived.

age and vi.

g
Senator, always attended

A Meeting-house was huilt by the Society of Friends, i
. . the Societ) nds, in
the tmfm of Gl.-l,]].‘ilf.lm, in the Shanticut hrook valley 'Llam:t a
lalf nu.]e. \'\Lesl)n of the Rail-road station now known :I;-i Oalk
s s Oa
Lawn, in 1732, and known as the Cranston Friend’s Meet; ‘
o ol o 2 : WwLino-
house. Rc.gullul\mch]_}' and monthly Meetings were lu-l?l
lere by them until about 1860. T 1866, the Friemh havi ;
by thes . .. s having
most all died, thei Meetings were discontinued.  For mo .
A o . . - 1“!
than one hundred years previous, it had heen a noted pla
Mis. Anna Jenkins, a celebrated preach j Sovictr,
e ated preacher of the Society
-preai:'. ted m this house, the sabbath hefore she was humt l :
: ; P Was to
He1 P )
death, in her own house, with her oldest daughter. ( Novem-
ber 2( r last sermon, gl
r ¥ raTe] 1 M . -
qeemed to have a presentiment that this was to he h{-r, last
appearence before the publie. o
Lodowick Brayt :
P k Brayton bought the lLouse and gave it to the
I-t:ll,x 1sts, who have maintained meetings there ever SII
§ 5 W ' 4 : . e,
- They have recently built them a new

g 1h and maore commod;
. : arons
_Mt-.etmg-lwum--, and hav .

iy e an organized Baptist churel there
Which is somewhat flourishing. ' —
6
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“

The first Roman Catholic church was commenced in Crom-
pton, Sept. 23, 1844. It was a small building located on the
hill-side of the village overlooking the country for miles and
was styled the ¢ Chuwreh of our Lady of Mount Carmel.”
This house was erected during the pastorate of Rev. James
Fitton, but was soon placed under the pastoral care of Rev.
James Gibson, who enlarged the church building, making it
108 feet long, by 50 feet wide. The church has a tower
twelve feet square and forty-five feet high, containing a sweet
toned bell, weighing 1400 pounds, and a pastoral residence
thirty by twenty-eight feet, with a lot of land containing
eight and a quarter acres, the whole enclesed by a handeome

stone wall.
Mr. Gibson has likewise erectel at River Point, another

Roman Catholic church, thirty-one by forty-five feet. The
Crompton parish has been divided into tive separate parishes,
ecach one with its handsome church ediface and its resident

priest.

The Phenix Catholic parish, once a part ef Crompton par-
ish, was mads a separate one in 1858 and placed under the
charge of Rev. Dr. Wallace. He remamed pastor about
The house to hold the meetings m was a small
It was soon too

seven years.
one, bemg the foirmer Episcopal church.
small to accommodate the large congregation, so Dr. Wallace
purchased of the Baptist Society their Meeting-house. This
too, has heen a flourishing parish, as have most all the Ro-
man Catholic parishes in the State.

There is a Roman Catholic church i the village of Natic,
crected about the year 1882.

Aunother in the village of Apponaug.

All these churches are well filled ou the sabbath and are

well sustained.

;t 18 not known, however, that
Probably there
Mecting-hougse

r
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There ar 5C
peilhe kale t}vo Sc.(ond Advent churches ip the town of
arwick, one m Artie, the other ip Natie villages, but th '
have never accomplished any great work T

There 18 a hands illao " 5
located on Llhl:‘ I&[ﬂ;:]tll(i)l'\;;:jl?ie \:’!‘ "" o abitants,
ted L arwick, about three and .
half miles south-west of the village of Pawtuxet and .
mile sonth-east of the Pawtuxet river, called p I I;I]]l]’[ E‘re s ’{'b
in honor of its enterprising founder, Thomas J ]Hl'il]ml:{j,
When he purchased the estate; there was hut m.}e 'f?:u-m ]’“"‘:’"l'
where now are s'xty dwelling houses, a large cotton l"u;f B'e’
of twenty thousand spindles for the manufacture of t"h -‘:-IJ;
and cotton yarn, and a large Maleable Iron Foundry: llnhtli
these conce.l'ns employ three hundred and sixty-five ]’m“]']
and turn off annually three hundred and fifty Ll.muH'ilnlc 'I' T
Jars W()l't]l' of goods. William @G, James, is agent S
There 1s a Methodist Meeting-house lmr-? W]Ii[‘h 15 well
filled on each returning sabbath. Rey. MI.'. Amhwﬂf:m H'
now pastor, who took the place of Rey. William Hﬁt'f;t;ll l,’IH.l
was pastor for tlie three years previous. My, Hijll | - ‘:~“ im
lot and two thousand dollars towards buildine 1;1’13--“11‘I "
His wife gave the furnishings for it. T
Mr. Hill has from twelve to fifteen men in his ompl
who have each worked for him from twenty to F:m"r 11: “‘YT
years.  This speaks well for hotl employer and e rI} '“'“l'
Not many concerns can make such a Hf-;li’.t!l;l(’lli'-. N

Iji Ay 1 L b -
|- {.Ill,g .d'lllmfhl and  Abraham Sheldon, donated » eice of
and for religious Purposes in Pawtuxet in 176 3 Bes
poses awtuxet in 1764 and 1765.
u i .I\lentmg-hmme was erected.
as such a house at that time. The Baptist
was erected in Pawtuxet in 1803, but the
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church was formed in 1806. The first pastor was Rev.
Ferdinand Ellis, settled in 1807 and left in 1810. Next pas-
tor was Rev. Bela Jacobs in 1811, who remained until 1818,
Rev. Mr. Curtis, from 1818 to 1819, and then became pastor
and left 1n 1822. Rev. Flavel Shurtleff, was pastor from
1822 to 1832. Then Rev. B. Minor, from 1833 to 1834,
Rev. Abial Fisher, from 1834 to 183€. Several other pastors
have been settled over this church up to the present time,
Among them were Rev. Foster Henry and Rev. J. B. Chilq,
The present pastor is Rev. €. W. Burnham, who po]ite]y
furnished me with most of the statistics relating to this church,
i The present Meeting-house was built in 1855 and 1856. Dy
Wayland assisted in the dedication. It now numbers one
hundred and eight members. The house and lot have been

the Tuwu Uu.uncil for fifteen years and part of that time ;
President.  He represented the Town iy, tht'St'lte‘[l:txt tl;"“ o
four years and was one of (], ten  Senators tllu.lnL'gllb on
Charter Government fouy Years and ope yr:-u' a l;{U .
tiVe'um.ler the present Constitution. In ‘J;:nu"u"eh‘-
received twenty-six votes fop United States S[‘“‘”‘{"-: el
a man of sound judgment an of the st:ri.{'tmt i(u; ori
‘died honored and respected in 1870, aln'e(]‘ 41 rhit, f‘n’”.t-}" .
| cking seven days. He o the fatht; of \i"i]l?:t.v;“ e
who has been connected with the city Governm ;:,Il -‘ 'PP‘
cilman and Aldm'man, for sixteen ye:u"; (J[e'I ¢ ]" o
P nd e years, and is the oldest
Gideon Spencer represented  thi
several years, and was the

pPresenta-

He wag

“(:91',

m .
s Town in the I
ongmator and manyf:

egislature

1 very much 1mproved within two years. The church noy famous medicine, knowny ag « Spencer’s Veget, Ié}tat;r:er t‘;;l' the
3 seems to be in a prosperous condition. Hon. Thomas Rfﬂlllir]gtnn represontad t{.l,ll ‘LT:‘e l“.‘s,.
‘ A small Episcopal church was formed here a few years wick in both branches of the State Le.L'.'i%I-Llhn-\ f”‘"" o Way-
; since and this interest is still kept up. A flourtshing ehureh and stood deservedly high i the estinu;tiulnI().F(-i;?tent] JUALs,
i maty yet grow ()l}t of this branch. o Capt. Elisha Brown represented the Towy s'{;n "." I:.H.“.ﬂ'n‘
The village of Pawtuxet was once a flourishing place. The the State Legistature and was highly respected SUHC years 1
State Fair was held here. The Baptist Meeting-house wag! John R. Waterman represente ] the "I'u\.w; : bot
the place where the addresses were delivered before the «¢hes of the State Legislature and was vor 'uf]i muf bran-
Rhode Tsland Society for the Encowragement of Domestic man and politician, 1Y miluential as 4
Industry. James, Gen. Christopher and William Ithodes, - The Town of Warwick has furished the State wii]
( and Tully Dorrence, all early manufacturers. and other proms ?Gm'ernm‘s and  Sengtors and R(—']ll't‘f.i(.‘]lfﬂ-[-;\-‘(:-.; L‘ WI:E.‘I several
i inent men resided here. Tt was once a place of consideralle _.l-mt none more able o ;_»;ent.]p,m,,,]y thai "'thm“"“"g“"“"*.-
y coasting trade. It has a safe and protected harbor. ' 'B"I‘O“'n Francis. Aga I,l-‘..g}(““',. officer he ha ]' < . on, :’“lf“
si water power 1s considerable. Tle time is not distunt when Eﬂle State, He was Govoernoy l_':':un 1833 tc.n I‘H";'\:m Mll"?m”.m
I Pawtuxet village will rise to more importance than ever '"C;“]R'I'Pss from 1844 ¢, 1845. j[(: “"1“;.:1;:;({;“;':{ h;!!m:'“r
Nevoleneo - TR LA Tor Liis he-
zi Hon. Christopher Spencer, a resident of Old Warwick, lept ~ The ft;]?:\]\jiln]:,.l&._;:':’i’].'stjl]‘l{'t' to .thnsre who needed aid.
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Greene, Potter, Warner. Spencer, Waterman, Rhodes,
Barton, Holliman, Lippitt, Westcott, Brayton, Smith
Wickes, Staftord, Lowe, Collins, Holmes, Burton, Howard,
Sweet, Wilbur, Kaston, Dyer, Baker, Hill, Coddington,
Clark, Rice, Budlong, Porter, Field and Tibbetts.

In owr First Paper, we spoke of the accidental death of
Russell Briggs, as the only accident of a disastrous nature
which happened for years in that valley, but now they arve 4
common occurrence all through the country. The terrible
ralamity which has just happened at Johnstown, m the Cone-
maugh valley Pennsylvania on the 31st. of last May, has
brought to mind a similar calamity which occurred at Hon.
James F. Simmons’s villages, in the town of Johnston forty-
nine years ago.  This was on the Pocasset River a tributary
of the Pawtuxet. In that case, his upper reservoir dam gave
way i a severe rain storm and carried off four other dams
below it, two dwelling houses, the store building, his machine
shop, and a shed.  Eighteen persons were drowned.  Every
dead body was recovered, although one was not recovered
antil the June following.  The accident oceurved April 13,
1340, about five o’clock in the morning.  This was a dreads
tful calamity and people talked about it for years afterwards,
but as great as it was, the greatest that ever occurred in
Rhode 1sland, np to that time or perhaps since, yet the dam.
age . money, amounted to only twelve thousand dollars.
This was thought to be dreadful at the time, and so it was
but what was it to that which has just happened to the cify
of Johustown, the villages of Cambria, Woodvale, Conemanghy
and others, in the Conemaugh Valley, Pennsyluania, wheré
the loss of life will probably amount to ten thousand and the
loss of property some thirty million dollars. No calamit
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Nation, we will say that ¢ Although it is a sad thought, that
we are treading on the graves of extinct nations, yet the
Great Creator of the Universe must look down with a smile
of approbation on this great improvement, made by European
Protestant Christian civilization.” Al the world can exclaim,
¢ See what the Lord hath wrought through the instrument-
ality of Christian Men.”

We have slightly scanned over the valley of the beautiful
and useful Pawtuxet, noting the improvements which have
heen made since its first settlement by the Kuropean races.
We have derived a pleasure in thus reviewing its history, yet
there is a tinge of melancholy in thus going over it, in the
thought that those who laid the foundation of this great im-
provement, have forever passed away, never to return here
to witness the work, they have been the instruments of ac-
complishing.

The past never returns. It is the present and future, that
loom up before us.  We gaze on the past as we do on the
setting sun. The sun will rise again tomorrow, but there is
1o morning to the past. It is one eternal night. We may
truly say :

Time hath rose in bis might, spread his wings o’er the river,
And like the eagle has flown in the distance afar,

And gazes down on the waters he cannot destroy,

The hills and valleys he has left there.

The rocks and the trees, the fields and the meadows,

With the wild flowers blooming as sweetly as ever,

The sun will shine, and the rain fall upon them,
But those who once enjoyed them, have left us forever.
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